

78611-9

NO. 78876-6
NO. 79074-4

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

CURTIS E. GRAHAM,

MATTHEW R. RUTH,

Petitioners.

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2008 DEC 24 AM 8:09
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

JANICE E. ELLIS
Prosecuting Attorney

THOMAS M. CURTIS
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUPPLEMENTAL ISSUE 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

III. SUPPLEMENTAL ARGUMENT..... 1

 A. INTRODUCTION..... 1

 B. THIS COURT HAS ALREADY DETERMINED THAT APPELLATE COURTS APPLY A HARMLESS ERROR ANALYSIS TO MOST CONSTITUTIONAL ERRORS, INCLUDING INSTRUCTIONAL ERRORS AND ERRORS IN SPECIAL VERDICT FORMS. 2

 C. UNDER GUNWALL, AN INSTRUCTIONAL ERROR IS SUBJECT TO A HARMLESS ERROR ANALYSIS. 7

 1. Textual Language Of The State Constitution. 8

 2. Significant Differences In The Texts Of Parallel Provisions. 8

 3. State Constitutional And Common Law History. 10

IV. CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>Brown v. Forest</u> , 1 Wash. Terr. 201 (1867).....	4, 5, 6, 7, 10
<u>Capers v. Bon Marche</u> , 91 Wn. App. 138, 955 P.2d 822 (1996), review denied, 137 Wn.2d 1002 (1999)	6
<u>Pasco v. Mace</u> , 98 Wn.2d 87, 653 P.2d 618 (1982).....	9
<u>State v. Becker</u> , 132 Wn.2d 54, 935 P.2d 1321 (1997).....	11
<u>State v. Devlin</u> , 158 Wn.2d 157, 142 P.3d 599 (2006).....	7
<u>State v. Grier</u> , 11 Wash. 244, 39 P. 874 (1895).....	11
<u>State v. Hartley</u> , 25 Wn.2d 211, 170 P.2d 333 (1946).....	12
<u>State v. Hughes</u> , 154 Wn.2d 118, 110 P.3d 192 (2005).....	4
<u>State v. Levy</u> , 156 Wn.2d 709, 132 P.3d 1076 (2006)	5
<u>State v. Mason</u> , 160 Wn.2d 910, 162 P.3d 396 (2007)	15
<u>State v. McVeigh</u> , 35 Wn.2d 493, 214 P.2d 165 (1950)	11
<u>State v. Ortiz</u> , 119 Wn.2d 294, 831 P.2d 1060 (1992)	13, 14
<u>State v. Recuenco</u> , 154 Wn.2d 156, 110 P.3d 188 (2005) (<u>Recuenco I</u>), reversed in part, <u>Washington v. Recuenco</u> , 548 U.S. 212, 126 S.Ct. 2546, 165 L.Ed.2d 466 (2006) (<u>Recuenco II</u>), affirmed, 163 Wn.2d 428, 180 P.3d 1276 (2008) (<u>Recuenco III</u>). 3, 4, 5, 6	
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 150 Wn.2d 135, 75 P.3d 934 (2003).....	10
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 158 Wn.2d 904, 148 P.3d 993 (2006).....	13
<u>State v. Witherow</u> , 15 Wash. 562, 46 P. 1035 (1896)	12
<u>Yelm Jim v. Washington Territory</u> , 1 Wash. Terr. 63 (1859)	10

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000)	4, 7, 15
<u>Blakely v. Washington</u> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S.Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed.2d 403 (2004)	4

WASHINGTON CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Const., art. 1 §22	8
Const., art. 1, § 21	8

U.S. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article 1, § 21	9, 10
Seventh Amendment	9
Sixth Amendment.....	8, 10

WASHINGTON STATUTES

Code of 1881, § 1147 11
Laws 1995, Ch. 129, § 1 14
